

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 85

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, after the semicolon insert “altering certain trust reporting requirements relating to perpetual care;”; and in line 20, after the first semicolon insert “making technical and clarifying changes;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 26, strike “or improvement” and substitute “, IMPROVEMENT, CARE, PRESERVATION, OR EMBELLISHMENT”; and in line 28, strike “care, preservation, or embellishment of a cemetery” and substitute “PROVIDING OF BURIAL SPACE OR BURIAL GOODS”.

On page 3, in line 12, after “means” insert “A RETAIL TRANSACTION”; in line 13, strike “sell,”; in the same line, strike “monuments” and substitute “MEMORIALS”; and in the same line, strike “AND” and substitute “OR”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, in line 12, after “accountant” insert “RETAINED BY THE CEMETERY”.

On page 15, in line 16, strike “employed” and substitute “RETAINED”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 12, in line 31, strike “CHARGES ARE SUBJECT TO” and substitute “CHARGE SHALL BE AT A FIXED RATE OR SUM NOT GREATER THAN ALLOWED BY”; in the same line, strike “, SUBTITLE 6”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 18, in line 13, strike “goods” and substitute “SPACE, GOODS,”; in the same line,

(Over)

strike “a”; in lines 14, 17, and 27, in each instance, after the second bracket, insert “AUTHORIZED AS A”; in line 16, strike the second “a”; in line 20, after “PROPRIETOR” insert “OR A REGISTRANT EMPLOYED BY A SOLE PROPRIETOR”; and in line 27, strike the second “a”.